rm PTO-1595 (Rc	08-17-		
VIB No. 0651-002			

2007 Express Mail 848 598 797 US

U.S. Department of COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

N	FORM	COVER	SHEET
-	NITO		

103437369 ENIS ONLY			
To the 3: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies): McMurray Fabrics, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Atex Technologies, Inc. Internal Address:		
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	memai Addiess.		
3. Nature of conveyance: Execution Date(s) August 6, 2007	Street Address: 120 West Monroe Avenue		
 ✓ Assignment ✓ Merger ✓ Security Agreement ✓ Change of Name ✓ Government Interest Assignment 	City: Pinebluff State: NC		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 28373		
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6,994,724		
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: J. Michael Boggs	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{\toldsymbol{\text{C}}} \frac{\toldsymbol{\text{C}}}{\toldsymbol{\text{C}}}		
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP	☐ Enclosed		
1001 West Fourth Street	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Winston-Salem	<u> </u>		
State: NC Zip: <u>27101-2400</u>	8. Payment Information		
Phone Number : _(704) 338-5141	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2008g Expiration Date 08/106		
Fax Number: _(704) 371-8320	b. Deposit Account Number 16-1435		
Email Address: MBoggs@KilpatrickStockton.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature : J. Michael Boggs Signature Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 3		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION AND PATENT

Whereas, by virtue of an assignment from the inventor of U.S. Patent Application No. 09/999,437, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 15, 2001, entitled "Soft-Tissue Tubular Prostheses With Seamed Transitions," and of U.S. Patent No. 6,994,724, issuing therefrom on February 7, 2006, to McMurray Fabrics, Inc., a North Carolina corporation having a place of business at 105 Vann Place, Aberdeen, N.C. 28315, which assignment was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 012470, Frame 0432, McMurray Fabrics, Inc., owns the entire right, title, and interest in above referenced application and Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, McMurray Fabrics, Inc., the undersigned assignor, hereby:

- (1) Sells, assigns and transfers to Atex Technologies, Inc., a North Carolina corporation having a place of business at 120 West Monroe Avenue, Pinebluff, N.C. 28373 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above referenced application and Patent, and any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign applications and patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application and Patent.
- (2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitute(s) or reissue(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- (3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE'S expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- (4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor, as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- (5) Warrant and represent that I/we have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 019725 FRAME: 0251 U.S. Patent No. 6,994,724 Soft-Tissue Tubular Prostheses With Seamed Transitions Assignment of Patent Application and Patent

The undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of McMurray Fabrics, Inc. Signed on the dates indicated beside my signature.

Signature: Brian L. McMurray

Date: 8-6-07

President

McMurray Fabrics, Inc.

State of North Carolina Moore County

On 08/06/07 before me, Dawn M. Armstrong, Notary Public, personally appeared Brian L. McMurray personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 08/14/2007

Notary Signature Wown M. Ournations

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 019725 FRAME: 0252